r G M = Bid Number: GEM/2023/B/3798673
Q< c e Dated: 11-09-2023
) > Government Azadj Ka

._’ “ e Marketplace MMt Mahotsav

Bid Corrigendum

GEM/2023/B/3798673-C10

Following terms and conditions supersede all existing “Buyer added Bid Specific Terms and conditions” given in
the bid document or any previous corrigendum. Prospective bidders are advised to bid as per following Terms
and Conditions:

Buyer Added Bid Specific Additional Terms and Conditions

1. OPTION CLAUSE: The Purchaser reserves the right to increase or decrease the quantity to be ordered up
to 25 percent of bid quantity at the time of placement of contract. The purchaser also reserves the right to
increase the ordered quantity by up to 25% of the contracted quantity during the currency of the
contract at the contracted rates. Bidders are bound to accept the orders accordingly.

2. Scope of supply (Bid price to include all cost components) : Supply Installation Testing and
Commissioning of Goods

3. Bidders are advised to check applicable GST on their own before quoting. Buyer will not take any
responsibility in this regards. GST reimbursement will be as per actuals or as per applicable rates
(whichever is lower), subject to the maximum of quoted GST %.

4. Buyer Organization specific Integrity Pact shall have to be complied by all bidders. Bidders shall have to
upload scanned copy of signed integrity pact as per Buyer organizations policy along with bid. Click here
to view the file

5. Data Sheet of the product(s) offered in the bid, are to be uploaded along with the bid documents. Buyers
can match and verify the Data Sheet with the product specifications offered. In case of any unexplained
mismatch of technical parameters, the bid is liable for rejection.

6. Installation, Commissioning, Testing, Configuration, Training (if any - which ever is applicable as per scope
of supply) is to be carried out by OEM / OEM Certified resource or OEM authorised Reseller.

7. Manufacturer Authorization:Wherever Authorised Distributors/service providers are submitting the
bid, Authorisation Form /Certificate with OEM/Original Service Provider details such as name, designation,
address, e-mail Id and Phone No. required to be furnished along with the bid

8. Supplier shall ensure that the Invoice is raised in the name of Consignee with GSTIN of Consignee only.

9. 1. The Seller shall not assign the Contract in whole or part without obtaining the prior written consent of
buyer.
2. The Seller shall not sub-contract the Contract in whole or part to any entity without obtaining the prior
written consent of buyer.
3. The Seller shall, notwithstanding the consent and assignment/sub-contract, remain jointly and severally
liable and responsible to buyer together with the assignee/ sub-contractor, for and in respect of the due
performance of the Contract and the Sellers obligations there under.

10. Without prejudice to Buyer’s right to price adjustment by way of discount or any other right or remedy
available to Buyer, Buyer may terminate the Contract or any part thereof by a written notice to the Seller,
if:

i) The Seller fails to comply with any material term of the Contract.

ii) The Seller informs Buyer of its inability to deliver the Material(s) or any part thereof within the
stipulated Delivery Period or such inability otherwise becomes apparent.

iii) The Seller fails to deliver the Material(s) or any part thereof within the stipulated Delivery Period
and/or to replace/rectify any rejected or defective Material(s) promptly.

iv) The Seller becomes bankrupt or goes into liquidation.

v) The Seller makes a general assignment for the benefit of creditors.

vi) A receiver is appointed for any substantial property owned by the Seller.

vii) The Seller has misrepresented to Buyer, acting on which misrepresentation Buyer has placed the
Purchase Order on the Seller.

11. While generating invoice in GeM portal, the seller must upload scanned copy of GST invoice and the

1/6


https://fulfilment.gem.gov.in/contract/slafds?fileDownloadPath=SLA_UPLOAD_PATH/2023/Aug/GEM_2023_B_3798673/CL10360/Revised_IP_71fb73cf-3ba3-45fc-a0f01691997382580_oil.noida.buycon2.c_p.pdf

12.

13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

screenshot of GST portal confirming payment of GST.

Bidder's offer is liable to be rejected if they don't upload any of the certificates / documents sought in the
Bid document, ATC and Corrigendum if any.

Bidders can also submit the EMD with Payment online through RTGS / internet banking in Beneficiary
name

Oil India Limited
Account No.
10494832599
IFSC Code
SBIN0002053
Bank Name

State Bank of India
Branch address
Duliajan

Bidder to indicate bid number and name of bidding entity in the transaction details field at the time of on-
line transfer. Bidder has to upload scanned copy / proof of the Online Payment Transfer along with bid.

Successful Bidder can submit the Performance Security in the form of Account Payee Demand Draft also
(besides PBG which is allowed as per GeM GTC). DD should be made in favour of

Oil India Limited

payable at

Duliajan

. After award of contract, Successful Bidder can upload scanned copy of the DD in place of PBG and has to
ensure delivery of hard copy to the original DD to the Buyer within 15 days of award of contract.

Successful Bidder can submit the Performance Security in the form of Payment online through RTGS /
internet banking also (besides PBG which is allowed as per GeM GTC). On-line payment shall be in
Beneficiary name

Oil India Limited

Account No.

10494832599

IFSC Code

SBIN0002053

Bank Name

State Bank of India

Branch address

Duliajan

. Successful Bidder to indicate Contract number and name of Seller entity in the transaction details field
at the time of on-line transfer. Bidder has to upload scanned copy / proof of the Online Payment Transfer
in place of PBG within 15 days of award of contract.

Warranty period of the supplied products shall be as given in specifications from the date of final
acceptance of goods or after completion of installation, commissioning & testing of goods (if included in
the scope of supply), at consignee location. OEM Warranty certificates must be submitted by Successful
Bidder at the time of delivery of Goods. The seller should guarantee the rectification of goods in case of
any break down during the guarantee period. Seller should have well established Installation,
Commissioning, Training, Troubleshooting and Maintenance Service group in INDIA for attending the after
sales service. Details of Service Centres near consignee destinations are to be uploaded along with the
bid.
Buyer Added text based ATC clauses
1. Bidders to submit compliances to the Other Terms & Conditions available in Buyer uploaded
ATC document.
2.
3. Bidders to submit Undertakings as per Exhibits-I, Il & Ill given in Buyer uploaded ATC doc
ument.
4.
5. The hard copy of the bid security / EMD (in the form of Bank Guarantee) is to be s
ubmitted in original in sealed envelope superscribed with GeM Bid No. and Bid En
d Date to GM-Materials (HoD), Materials Department, Oil India Limited, Duliajan-
786602, Assam within the Bid Closing Date & Time, failing which the bid shall be treat
ed as incomplete & lead to rejection of the bid by buyer without making any reference to th
e seller. Also, scanned copy of the same shall be mandatorily uploaded by the bidder in thei
r online bid. This is in supersession of GeM GTC allowing for submission of hard co

2/6



10.
11.

12.
13.

14.
15.

16.
17.

18.
19.

20.
21.

22.
23.

24,
25.

26.
27.

. If Bank Guarantee is submitted towards ‘Bid Security’, then seller has to ensure that the Ba

py of bid security / EMD within 5 days of Bid Closing Date.

nk Guarantee issuing bank indicates the name and detailed address (including e-mail) of th
eir higher office from where confirmation towards genuineness of the Bank Guarantee can b
e obtained.

The Bid Security / EMD should be submitted only in the form of Bank Guarantee o
r Online Payment. Bid Security / EMD received in any other form / mode of payme
nt shall not be considered.

Clause B(20) of “TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS AND OTHER TERMS & CONDITIONS”
uploaded under “Buyer Specification Document” has been amended and shall read as f
ollows in lieu of existing - “Should be certified with UL/ETL, CB, EMC, FCC, India ETA/
BIS, RoHS (proof of minimum any Three Certifications to be submitted)”.

Clause B(25) of “TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS AND OTHER TERMS & CONDITIONS”
uploaded under “Buyer Specification Document” has been amended and shall read as f
ollows in lieu of existing - “Movable with wheels, Height Adjustable Motorized Stand
with remote. It must be covered under same or different OEM Warranty.”

Clause H(2) of “TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS AND OTHER TERMS & CONDITIONS” u
ploaded under “Buyer Specification Document” has been amended and shall read as fo
llows in lieu of existing - “Bidder must submit Manufacturer’s Authorization letter (
MAF) from the respective OEMs of the VC system, the LED display and the Motori
zed Stand to quote against this tender. MAF must include authorized personnel c

ontact details: Email address and phone number.”

Clause B of “TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS AND OTHER TERMS & CONDITIONS " uplo
aded under “Buyer Specification Document” has been amended and shall read as follow
s in lieu of existing - “AlO Smart LED (9.44 feet X 5.3 feet) Smart Screen with conte
nt/presentation sharing feature and motorized stand.”

Sub-heading of Clause B of “TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS AND OTHER TERMS & CO
NDITIONS” uploaded under “Buyer Specification Document” has been amended and s
hall read as follows in lieu of existing - “Specification of the 130" AIO Smart LED (9.44
feet X 5.3 feet) Smart Screen with content/presentation sharing feature and mot
orized stand.”

Particulars of Sl. No. 2 of “SCHEDULE OF PRICES (BREAK-UP OF MATERIAL COST)”
uploaded under “Buyer Specification Document” has been amended and shall read as f
ollows in lieu of existing - “AlO Smart LED (9.44 feet X 5.3 feet) Smart Screen with c
ontent/presentation sharing feature and motorized stand as per specifications.”

Clause B(13) of “TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS AND OTHER TERMS & CONDITIONS”
uploaded under “Buyer Specification Document” has been amended and shall read as follo
ws in lieu of existing - “Easy Operation: Remote Control or Buttons on screen for Ea
sy Control and Operation.”

Clause B(23) of “TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS AND OTHER TERMS & CONDITIONS”
uploaded under “Buyer Specification Document” has been amended and shall read as f
ollows in lieu of existing - “Wireless Connectivity: In-built screen sharing capability/
External screen sharing capability through USB Based Wireless Dongle from Wind
ows/Mac PC. Provision of connecting 4 Nos. of Windows/Mac PC at the same time.

»

Clause B(24) of “TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS AND OTHER TERMS & CONDITIONS”

3/6



uploaded under “Buyer Specification Document” has been amended and shall read as f
ollows in lieu of existing - “Wireless content/presentation sharing from Windows/Ma
c PCs: Simple & Easy Pairing, Plug and Play(In case of sharing through external U
SB dongle only), Wireless Screen Share with One Click, Embedded Wi-Fi (IEEE 802
.11 a/b/g/n/ac), Setting Without Remote Control. Connectivity: USB 2.0 Type A(In
case of sharing through external USB dongle only). Key Features: User
Switching, Split View (Max. 4 Screen), Admin mode, Signage Control, Sound Cont
rol, Supported OS: Windows & Mac”

28.

29. Clause B(26) of “TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS AND OTHER TERMS & CONDITIONS”
uploaded under “Buyer Specification Document” has been amended and shall read as f
ollows in lieu of existing - “AlO Screen provided with in-built Screen sharing availabl
e or external USB Wireless dongle based screen sharing solution to be provided
by bidder. Incase of USB wireless dongle based screen sharing, the USB dongle
must be from same OEM.”

30.

31. Following clauses have been amended and shall read as follows in lieu of existing

1. Clause No. 1. Original Specification 1. Amended Specificati

Parameter on Parameter

1. A(3) of “TECHNICAL S 1. Integrated Video Confer 1. Integrated Video Confer
PECIFICATIONS AND encing System with US encing System with USB
OTHER TERMS & CON B Support. Support.

DITIONS” uploaded un 2. 2.
der “Buyer Specificat 3. The VC solution should 3. The VC solution should
ion Document” be a codec-based syste be a codec-based syste
m with dual PTZ/e-PTZ m with dual PTZ/e-PTZ c
camera having facility t amera having facility to
0 connect external micr connect external microp
ophones having the foll hones having the followi
owing features: ng features:
4. a. Full HD 1080p60 PTZ 4. a. 4K PTZ Camera
Camera 5. b. Codec based on ITU s
5. b. Codec based on ITU s tandards
tandards 6. C. Microphone Array
6. Cc. Microphone Array 7. d. Touch Control Panel
7. d. Wireless Remote Con 8. e. The system will have
trol USB port functionality t
8. e. Touch Control Panel 0 use the system as an
9. f. The system will have external camera, micro
USB port functionality t phone and speaker whe
0 use the system as an n connected to a Laptop
external camera, micro /PC
phone and speaker whe 9. f. All components of t
n connected to a Laptop he video conference
/PC system like codec, ca
10. g. All components of meras, microphone e
the video conference tc. must be from the
system like codec, ca same OEM.
meras, microphone e
tc. must be from the
same OEM.

1. A(4)(b) of “TECHNICA 1. It should support intero 1. It should support intero
L SPECIFICATIONS AN perability and bandwidt perability and bandwidt
D OTHER TERMS & C h saving using video co h saving using video co
ONDITIONS” uploaded mpression H.264 AVC, mpression H.264 AVC,

4/6



under “Buyer Specific H.264 High Profile, H.26 H.264 High Profile/H.26
ation Document” 5 5

1. A(7)(c) of “TECHNICA 1. 3 x HDMI/USB inputs to 1. Min 2 x HDMI/USB input
L SPECIFICATIONS AN connect additional PTZ s to connect additional
D OTHER TERMS & C cameras from same OE PTZ cameras from same
ONDITIONS” uploaded M to capture whiteboar OEM to capture whitebo
under “Buyer Specific d/presenter and podium ard/presenter and podiu
ation Document” area in future whenever m area in future whene

required. ver required.

1. A(10)(a) of “TECHNIC 1. The camera should sup 1. The camera should sup
AL SPECIFICATIONS A port minimum 7 X optic port minimum 5 X optic
ND OTHER TERMS & al/digital zoom or al/digital zoom or higher
CONDITIONS” uploade higher.

d under “Buyer Specif
ication Document”

1.

18. Buyer uploaded ATC document Click here to view the file.

Disclaimer

The additional terms and conditions have been incorporated by the Buyer after approval of the Competent
Authority in Buyer Organization, whereby Buyer organization is solely responsible for the impact of these clauses
on the bidding process, its outcome, and consequences thereof including any eccentricity / restriction arising in
the bidding process due to these ATCs and due to modification of technical specifications and / or terms and
conditions governing the bid. Any clause(s) incorporated by the Buyer regarding following shall be treated as
null and void and would not be considered as part of bid:-

1. Definition of Class | and Class Il suppliers in the bid not in line with the extant Order / Office Memorandum
issued by DPIIT in this regard.

2. Seeking EMD submission from bidder(s), including via Additional Terms & Conditions, in contravention to
exemption provided to such sellers under GeM GTC.

3. Publishing Custom / BOQ bids for items for which regular GeM categories are available without any
Category item bunched with it.

Creating BoQ bid for single item.

Mentioning specific Brand or Make or Model or Manufacturer or Dealer name.

Mandating submission of documents in physical form as a pre-requisite to qualify bidders.
Floating / creation of work contracts as Custom Bids in Services.

Seeking sample with bid or approval of samples during bid evaluation process.

Mandating foreign / international certifications even in case of existence of Indian Standards without
specifying equivalent Indian Certification / standards.

10. Seeking experience from specific organization / department / institute only or from foreign / export
experience.

11. Creating bid for items from irrelevant categories.
12. Incorporating any clause against the MSME policy and Preference to Make in India Policy.
13. Reference of conditions published on any external site or reference to external documents/clauses.

14. Asking for any Tender fee / Bid Participation fee / Auction fee in case of Bids / Forward Auction, as the
case may be.

© ® N0 vk

Further, if any seller has any objection/grievance against these additional clauses or otherwise on any aspect of
this bid, they can raise their representation against the same by using the Representation window provided in
the bid details field in Seller dashboard after logging in as a seller within 4 days of bid publication on GeM. Buyer
is duty bound to reply to all such representations and would not be allowed to open bids if he fails to reply to
such representations.

5/6


https://fulfilment.gem.gov.in/contract/slafds?fileDownloadPath=SLA_UPLOAD_PATH/2023/Aug/GEM_2023_B_3798673/CLM0010/ATC_2b9e2bbc-774d-4ac1-84ed1691464054242_oil.noida.buycon2.c_p.docx

*This document shall overwrite all previous versions of Bid Specific Additional Terms and Conditions.

This Bid is also governed by the General Terms and Conditions

6/6


https://admin.gem.gov.in/apis/v1/gtc/pdfByDate/?date=20230911

	Bid Corrigendum
	Buyer Added Bid Specific Additional Terms and Conditions
	Disclaimer

